

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 223 OF 2012 IN SLP(C) 18761/2011

SONI GERRY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GERRY DOUGLAS Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 29/11/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.  
For Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.  
Ms. Mukti Chowdhary, Adv.  
Mr. Sushrut Jindal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mahesh Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Bishnu Tiwari, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Pursuant to the directions issued by us, the respondent herein has produced the children. We had a long discussion with the children and also the parents. The respondent herein, who is the father, makes a statement that he is ready and willing to send the children to India to prosecute their further studies after they finish their school course, namely, 9th standard and 2nd standard in Kuwait for a further period of 4 months. However, the petitioner says that in the interest of the children the custody of the children be handed over to her.

We have not yet made up our mind in this regard. For the present, we direct the respondent to file an appropriate undertaking before this Court, firstly stating that he is ready and willing to send the children to India after they finish their school course, namely, 9th standard and 2nd standard some time in March, 2013. Secondly, he will also indicate whether the children should prosecute their further studies in India. Thirdly, whether he would financially support the children who would be with their mother and would be prosecuting their further studies in India.

List tomorrow (30.11.2012).

(NAVEEN KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER

(VINOD KULVI)  
COURT MASTER