

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 223 OF 2012 IN SLP(C) 18761/2011

SONI GERRY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GERRY DOUGLAS Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 09/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R.,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mahesh Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Bishnu Tiwari, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The matter was taken up in Chambers at 1.25 p.m. and afterwards at 3.30 p.m. in Court for further orders.

At the time of hearing the matter in the Chambers, in the afternoon at 1.30 p.m., we had interacted with Ms. Sonam Gerry and Master Piyush Gerry, who are studying in Class 10th and Class 3rd in Kuwait School, Kuwait.

..2/-

At the outset, we are not impressed by the statements made by these two children when we interacted with them. Apparently, the children are under the influence of somebody, which we do not intend to name for the present. However, we

want the children to be in a congenial atmosphere so that we can again interact with them and ascertain their desire as to whether they wish to continue to stay with the mother or the father. For that purpose, we direct the respondent-herein to hand over the custody of the children to the mother for a further period of one week from today. We also direct the petitioner and the respondent along with the children to be present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Call the matter on 16.04. 2013 at 3.30 p.m.

Ordered accordingly.

	[Charanjeet Kaur]		[S.S.R. Krishna]	
Court Master		Court Master		